ORDINANCE NO.	

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PAULLINA, IOWA, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO WATER SERVICES.

Be it Enacted by the City Council of the City of Paullina, Iowa:

SECTION 1. TITLE II-PUBLIC SERVICE AND PUBLIC HEALTH, CHAPTER 3: WATER SERVICES, ARTICLE 7-WATER SERVICE AND RATES, SECTIONS 7.03 "WATER RATES" and 7.04 "IRRIGATION WATER RATES" are hereby amended as follows:

7.03 WATER RATES. There shall be and there are hereby established rates and charges for the use of and for the service supplied by the Municipal Waterworks System, based upon the meter readings of the amount of water consumed, except water consumed for irrigation purposes by use of a city approved irrigation meter. The minimum bill and rate established by the rate schedule shall apply to each and every separate individual meter in service at any time during the billing period, including billing periods during which the minimum gallons are not used. Customers with more than one meter shall be billed for each separate meter per the rate schedule as follows:

Monthly Service Charge		\$24.00
First 10,000 gal	@	\$4.97/1000 gals.
Next 50,000 gal	@	\$4.03/1000 gals.
Next 100,000 gal	@	\$3.37/1000 gals.
Balance	<u>a</u>	\$3.20/1000 gals.

Rural customers are charged 120% of inside city users.

7.04 <u>IRRIGATION WATER RATES.</u> Subject to the approval of the City Council, separate water meters shall be installed solely for the purpose of irrigation of yards and lawns, and for no other purpose. The rates for water consumed for irriation purposes as metered through the separate irrigation meter shall be as follows:

Monthly Service Charge		\$8.28
First 10,000 gal	<u>@</u>	\$4.97/1000 gals.
Next 50,000 gal	<u>a</u>	\$4.03/1000 gals.
Next 100,000 gal	<u>a</u>	\$3.37/1000 gals.
Balance	<u>a</u>	\$3.20/1000 gals.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance shall be judged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage,

approval and publication as provided by law.		
Passed and adopted by the Council of the City of Pa 2024.	ullina, on this day of,	
	Marlin Sjaarda, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Michelle Wilson, City Clerk		
I certify that the foregoing was published as Ordinan, 2024.	ace No on the day of	
	Michelle Wilson, City Clerk	